# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7159389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROD A. DUNCAN	01/13/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	D4D TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	2920 TELECOM PKWY., STE. 100	
City:	RICHARDSON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75082	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16298613

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)472-2150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2144722100

Email: patents@solidcounsel.com
Correspondent Name: SCHEEF & STONE, LLP

Address Line 1: 2600 NETWORK BLVD., STE. 400

Address Line 4: FRISCO, TEXAS 75034

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13573.770
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBIN L. BARNES
SIGNATURE:	/Robin L. Barnes/
DATE SIGNED:	02/04/2022

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=AssignmentDuncan#page1.tif source=AssignmentDuncan#page2.tif

PATENT 507112549 REEL: 058888 FRAME: 0044

13573.770 PATENT

In re application of:

Ye Li et al.

Application No.:

16/298,613

Filing Date:

March 11, 2019

Confirmation No.:

7891

For:

Intra-oral scanning device with integrated Optical Coherence Tomography (OCT)

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Rod A. Duncan, a resident of Lucas, Texas and a citizen of the United States, am a co-inventor of certain new and useful improvements in an "Intra-oral scanning device with integrated Optical Coherence Tomography (OCT)" for which a U.S. non-provisional patent application was filed on March 11, 2019 and assigned U.S. Serial No. 16/298613; and

WHEREAS, D4D Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company, having offices at 2920 Telecom Pkwy, Ste. 100, Richardson, Texas 75082 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the above-referenced U.S. non-provisional patent application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable payment and consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE my full and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to the invention and to the above-referenced U.S. non-provisional patent application, and to any other provisional or non-provisional patent application containing any subject matter common to and/or claiming priority to or through the above-referenced U.S. non-provisional patent application, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, certificates of corrections, corrections, reissues, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof; and Thereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any patent(s) for the invention or issued from the foregoing patent application(s) in ASSIGNEE's name.

I also hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE my full and exclusive rights, title, and interest in and to the invention throughout the world, including the right to file in foreign countries and/or through treaties, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, applications containing any subject matter common to and/or claiming priority to or through the above-referenced U.S. non-provisional patent application and/or any other patent or patent application related thereto, and to obtain patents, utility models, industrial models, designs, design registrations, similar intellectual property rights for said invention and application(s), and to otherwise register the invention in appropriate registries in ASSIGNEE's own name, and all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the invention to ASSIGNEE.

At ASSIGNEE's request and expense and without receiving any additional consideration, I hereby further agree to testify in any legal proceeding, and to sign and execute all lawful papers, applications, assignments, powers of attorney, and to make all lawful oaths, affidavits, and declarations needed in the opinion of ASSIGNEE's legal counsel, and generally do everything possible to vest and perfect the rights,

PATENT REEL: 058888 FRAME: 0045

title, and interest assigned to ASSIGNEE herein in ASSIGNEE's name (or the name(s) of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives) and to aid ASSIGNEE (and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives) in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for the invention in all countries.

I acknowledge that the rights, title, and interest assigned to ASSIGNEE herein may be further assigned to any successor or other assignee in ASSIGNEE's sole discretion.

EXECUTED this 13 day of January 2021.

Rod A. Duncan

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF MICS

On this 13 day of January

2024, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Rod A. Duncan, known by me to be the person of the above name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed.

CAMRON D LEA HART Notary ID #129806129 Commission Expires May 2, 2022

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5/2/2022